

No. 19-899

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SHANIZ WEST,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

DOUG WINFIELD, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

---

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(919) 962-4332

KIRTLAN G. NAYLOR  
BRUCE J. CASTLETON  
LANDON S. BROWN  
NAYLOR & HALES P.C.  
950 W Bannock St #610  
Boise, ID 83702

RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATELYN B. CRAMP  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7314  
rsimpson@wiley.law

*Counsel for Respondents*

March 20, 2020

---

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit followed the correct test as established by this Court for determining whether a right is “clearly established” and reasonably (and correctly) applied that test to the specific facts of this case .....	5
A. The “clearly established” test for qualified immunity requires courts to define the right at issue with a high level of specificity.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit reasonably (and correctly) applied the “clearly established” test in granting qualified immunity to Respondents .....	8
II. There is no circuit split regarding what constitutes “clearly established” law in the qualified immunity context .....	11

A. There is no conflict among the circuits regarding application of this Court’s “clearly established” judicial immunity test.....	12
B. The decisions of the Sixth and Seventh Circuits cited by Petitioners as creating a conflict pre-date this Court’s decision in <i>Ashcroft</i> ; subsequent decisions by those circuits confirm there is no conflict .....	14
1. The Sixth Circuit .....	14
2. The Seventh Circuit.....	15
III. This case is a poor vehicle for this Court to reevaluate its qualified immunity doctrine.....	16
IV. Petitioner’s arguments suggesting that this Court should overturn its decisions holding that qualified immunity is available as a defense in this kind of case were not raised below and do not merit review .....	18
A. This Court should not abandon the long-standing doctrine of qualified immunity .....	18
B. Qualified immunity is warranted in factual situations such as this one .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	5, 11, 14, 23
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	22
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , <i>California v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765, 1775–76 (2015).....	6, 20
<i>City of Escondido, California v.</i> <i>Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Reynolds</i> , 120 Mass. 190 (1876) .....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	8
<i>Day v. Wooten</i> , 947 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Feathers v. Aey</i> , 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	22

<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Boles</i> , 949 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	22
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	6
<i>Michael C. v. Gresbach</i> , 526 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	6, 7
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 338 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Mooring</i> , 115 N.C. 709 (1894) .....	22

*United States v. Ibarra*,  
965 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1992).....9

*White v. Pauly*,  
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....6

*Winfield v. Trottier*,  
710 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2013) .....12

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Nielson & Christopher J.  
Walker, *A Qualified Defense of  
Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE  
DAME L. REV. 1853, 1857 (2018) .....19

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity  
Unlawful?*, 106 CAL. L. REV. 45, 82  
(2018).....19
